Accordingly, the actual land use fees of these projects may differ from the amounts estimated
and recognized in these interim consolidated financial statements.

97

HO CHI MINH CITY INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Form B 09a - DN/HN

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

VII. 	OTHER INFORMATION (continued)

7. 	Comparative figures

Comparative figures are those of audited consolidated financial statements for the financial
year ended 31 December 2024 and the unaudited consolidated financial statements for the
period from 01 January 2024 to 30 June 2024.

During the period, the Company completed the determination of the fair value of NBB's net
assets as at the acquisition date. Accordingly, the Company applied the retrospective method
for this business combination in accordance with applicable accounting standards. The impact
of the retrospective application of the NBB business combination on the comparative financial
statement line items is presented in the following table:

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As at 31 December 2024

ASSETS Code

As previously
reported Restated

Unit: VND

As restated

CURRENT ASSETS 100 8,549,165,025,508 81,317,413,998 8,630,482,439,506

Inventories 140 2,294,473,840,247 81,317,413,998 2,375,791,254,245
Inventories 141 2.294,750,070,138 81,317,413,998 2,376,067,484,136

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 200 28,122.248,202,723 (30,299,608.237) 28,091.948,594,486

Other long-term assets 260 5,316,148,529,544 (30,299,608,237) 5,285,848,921,307
Goodwill 269 871,005,897,691 (30,299,608,237) 840,706,289,454

TOTAL ASSETS 270 36,671,413.228.231 51,017,805.761 36,722.431,033,992

RESOURCES

LIABILITIES 300 27.547,027,570,872 16,263,482.800 27,563,291.053,672

Long-term liabilities 330 18.585,685,374,422 16,263,482,800 18,601,948,857,222
Deferred tax liabilities 341 270,424,635,641 16,263,482,800 286.688.118.441

EQUITY 400 9,124,385,657,359 34,754,322,961 9,159,139,980,320

Owner's equity 410 9,124,385,657,359 34,754,322,961 9.159,139,980,320
Retained earnings 421 2,124.794,696,523 2,456,724,993 2,127,251,421,516

- Retained earnings of
current period 421b 137,929,450,814 2,456,724,993 140,386.175,807

Non-controlling interests 429 3,096,931,030,311 32,297,597,968 3,129,228,628,279

TOTAL RESOURCES 440 36,671,413,228,231 51,017,805,761 36,722,431,033,992

98

HO CHI MINH CITY INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Form B 09a - DN/HN

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

VII. 	OTHER INFORMATION (continued)

7. 	Comparative figures (continued)

r

F'

ITEMS

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2024

As previously

Codes 	 reported 	Restated

General and administration
expenses 26 305,528,108,150 (1,559,059,732)
Net profit after corporate
income tax 60 443,502,989,265 1,559,059,732
Net profit attributable to
owners of the parent 61 265,430,480,379 1,559,059,732
Basic earnings per share 70 763 4
Diluted earnings per
share 71 647 (40)

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
(Indirect method)

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2024

Unit: VND

As restated

303,969,048,418

445,062,048,997

266,989,540,111
767

607

Unit: VND
As previously

ITEMS 	 Codes 	 reported 	Restated 	As restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before tax 	 01 	470,254,255,554 	1,559,059,732 	471,813,315,286

ri 	 Depreciation of fixed
assets, investment

M
properties and goodwill
amortization 	 02 	543,681,151,239 	(1,559,059,732) 	542,122,091,507

11
8. 	Other information

II
During the period, the Company conducted an offering of 20,000,000 convertible bonds in
accordance with Resolution No. 52/NQ-DHDCD dated 15 January 2025, of the General

1111

Meeting of Snareholders and the Certificaie of Public Offering Registration No. 139/GCN-UBCK
dated 22 May 2025 issued by the State Securities Commission. As at 30 June 2025, the total

II
amount in the escrow account for receiving proceeds from bond subscriptions was VND
1,744,083,632, of which VND 1,744,000.000 was the amount subscribed by investors through
the issuing agent, Vietinbank Securities Joint Stock Company, and deposited into the issuer's